



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 897 of 2026

SONU JAMNA LAL SHARMA **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

22/04/2026	Mr. Sudhir Verma, Counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Soumitra Kesharwani, Panel Lawyer for the State. Heard Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.3 is required to pass a recommendation for issuance of a No Objection Certificate (NOC) to produce magazines of explosives and explosives storage upon Khasra No.421/2 situated at Village Silghat, Tahsil Berla, District Bemetara (CG). He submits that the Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisation, Bhopal has already issued a

Shyna Ajay	recommendation/approval letter dated 29.5.2025, however, since the NOC has not been issued by respondent No.3, the petitioner is unable to produce magazines of explosives and explosives storage on his land. Hence, the present Petition has been filed. Learned counsel for the State prays for and is granted a week's time to file return. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that any allotment made shall be subject to the final outcome of this petition. Post the matter in the week commencing 4.5.2026. Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
------------	--